a) FRS 127, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised) (“FRS 127”)

FRS 127 requires accounting for changes in ownership interests by the Group in a subsidiary,

while maintaining control, to be recognised as an equity transaction. When the Group loses

control of a subsidiary, any interest retained in the former subsidiary will be measured at fair

value with the gain or loss recognised in profit or loss. The revised standard also requires all

losses attributable to the non-controlling interest to be absorbed by the non-controlling interest

instead of by the parent. The term minority interest was replaced by the term non-controlling

interest.

b) IC Interpretation 12, Service Concession Agreements (“IC 12”)

The interpretation requires the Group to records its concession assets as intangible assets at
cost less amortisation. The change in accounting policy has been made retrospectively in
accordance with the transitional provisions of the interpretation and has no effect on the
reported profit equity. The following comparative figures have been restated following the
adoption of the IC 12:

As previously reported

RM’000

Adoption of IC 12

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 340,703 (332,236) 8,467

Concession intangible assets - 99,368 99,368

Financial assets - 274,959 274,959

Prepaid lease payment 23,642 (23,642) -

Retained earnings 21,833 13,633 35,466

Minority interest 84,546 4,816 89,362

2. Preceding Annual Financial Statement

The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 was
not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The principal activities of the Group are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical changes.

SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

Page 9 of 17

4. Unusual Items that Affect the Financial Statements

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the
Group for the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2011.